In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3

Inselvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and H H

e o Notice of progress report in voluntary

sl X
I. F "
Rt Y

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up
<
[m]
%]
o
2 * ABWAF 5PM*
o4 09/01/2020 #38
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number WF’E‘W’?W[—S—E

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Colonial Capital Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Paul James

Surname Pittman

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 7th Floor Dashwood House

Street | 69 Old Broad Street

Post town ’ London

County/Region |

o [E[c [z [M[ [T[als

Country [

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Paul Anthony © Other fiquidator
Use this section ta tell us about

Surname Higley anather liquidator.

Liquidator's address &

Building namelnumber| 7th Floor Dashwood House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street , 69 Old Broad Street another liquidator

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode [EfcT2m[ [1]afs

Country |

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date H’? IT[T HE’T’?
To date ’?’? ;TW ’?W’TE

Progress report

[} The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Somatwe

X [A AT X
Sgrecae [0 [8 6 [1 [2 [0 [2 [0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Paul James Pittman

E Where to send

come e Price Bailey LLP

Address

’ 7th Floor Dashwood House
| 69 OId Broad Street

Past town

London

Caunty/Regron

= [efclzml [rlals

Country

on

[ Telephone

0207 065 2660
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

tollowing:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




Colonial Capital Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Statement From 08/11/2018 From 25/11/2016
of Affairs To 07/11/2019 To 07/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Charge Refund NIL 1,423.87
Bank Interest Gross 596.45 664.23
Cash - Scliciter Client Account 500.00 500.00
Proceeds of 5301 POCA Application 198,099.96 198,099.96
369,174.73 Property held in Chicago NIL NIL
Transfer from Administration NIL 33,128.29
199,196.41 233,816.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Disbsursements 291.48 291.48
Legal Fees (1) 64,195.67 64,195.67
Professional Fees NIL 237.93
(64,487.15) (64,725.08)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Administrator's Fees 137,000.00 137,000.00
Adminstrator's Expenses 419.75 419.75
Corporation Tax 12.73 12.73
Statutory Advertising NIL 68.70
(137,432.48) (137,501.18)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(10,043,256.08) Bond Holders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(129,155.62) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{9,803,236.97) (2,723.22) 31,590.09
REPRESENTED BY
Metro Bank 29,106.76
Vat Control Account (284.77)
VAT Receivable 2,768.10
31,590.09

4

Paul James Pittman

Joint Liquidator

08 January 2020 11:06



Colonial Capital Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Court name and reference:
Company number:

Former trading address:
Registered office:

Former registered office:
Principai trading activity:
Joint Liquidators:
Liguidators’ address:

Date of appointment:

Actions of Liguidators:

For the year ending 7 November 2019

Colonial Capital Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 007795 of 2016

07849082

Suite 14, 101 Lower Anchor Street, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 OAU

7th Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS5

Suite 14, 101 Lower Anchor Street, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 0AU
Property Investment

Paul James Pittman and Paul Anthony Higley

7th Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2ZM 1QS

8 November 2017

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done hy either or both of the

Administrators acting jointly or alone,

Liquidators’ contact 020 7065 2660

details: paul.pittman@pricebailey.co.uk
paul.higley@pricebailey.co.uk

Contact for queries: Jasdeep Koundu

02038291714
jasdeep.koundu@pricebailey.co.uk

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

As detailed in my previous report, | have been pursuing the recovery of an unsecured loan
receivable from Kevin Neil, a director of the Company, and funds held by the Metropolitan
Police.

| have continued to investigate the recovery of the loans made to Mr Neil. Having obtained a
fixed charge over Mr Neil’s beneficial interest in a property, | am currently working with my
solicitors and the co-owner of the property to reach an agreement to recover funds for the
liquidation. These negotiations are ongoing and | will update creditors in future reports
regarding the outcome.

The funds held by the Metropolitan Police were successfully recovered and were received into the
liquidation in the reporting period.

A significant amount of work has been undertaken on the investigation into the financial affairs of
the Company and | am continuing to work with the relevant authorities regarding potential civil
and c¢riminal offences that my investigations have identified. Given the scale of the deficiency in



7 January 2020 Em PFiCQ Bailey

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

the Liquidation and the seriousness of some of the breaches identified, my investigations are
ongoing.

I have also worked with claims management providers to assist with providing reports and records
to enable individual investors to pursue claims against various regulated parties including
introducers, advisers and SIPP providers.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liguidator is attached as
Annexure 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments account is attached as Annexure 2. The balance of funds is held in an
interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Funds held by the Metropolitan Police

Prior to our appointment as Administrators of the Company, the Metropolitan Police took
passession of US$304,000 held in a solicitor’s escrow account on behalf of the Company.

These funds were the subject of proceedings under the Proceeds of Crime Act. In order to
secure the release of the funds the Company became an applicant to the proceedings under
Section 301 of the Proceeds of Crime Act. My application was opposed by the Metropolitan
Police and, after a number of adjournments, the matter was listed for a final hearing for three
days commencing 31 October 2018.

My application for release of the funds to the Company was successful. On 15 November
2018, £198,602.79 was received into the liquidation. This amount represents the balance from
the escrow account and accrued interest since the funds were detained by the Metropolitan
Police. | note that the amount received is lower than the current vafue of U$5304,000 as the
funds were converted into pounds sterling prior to detention.

Loan — Kevin Neil

£644,011 is owed to the Company by way of a Director Loan Account. | have obtained a fixed
charge over Mr Neil’s beneficial interest in a property, which is held jointly and is subject to a
mortgage, in arder to assist with the recovery of this debt.

I am continuing negotiations with the co-owner of the property to determine the value of Mr

Neil’s heneficial interest and possible recovery options. | will update creditors in future reports
regarding the recoverability of the loan.

2/8




7 January 2020 mm Price Balley

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Loan—LLC

LLC is a connected entity of the Company, registered in lllinois, USA. The balance of the loan
owed by LLC was £6,670,566 as at 31 December 2016. In my previcus report, | noted that |
was not satisfied LLC had any capacity to pay any judgements that the Company might obtain
against it in relation to the loan account. This position has not changed. Accordingly, we
cannot currently justify the risk and cost of commencing recovery action in relation to the debt
owed by LLC.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company has registered 26 Charges at Companies House in favour of various
individual bondholders. These Charges purport to give floating charges over the Company’s
assets, crystallising to a fixed charge on default. As | do not expect there will be any
realisations by the secured creditors in relation to their fixed charges, the funds owed to
bondholders will be provable as unsecured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

| have not received any claims from preferential creditors and do not anticipate that there will
be any claims made.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors
i, Crown Creditors

The records supplied by the directors did not provide a figure for what is owed to HM Revenue
& Customs. We have received an initial claim in relation to the following debts:

VAT £3,482.00
Corporation Tax £50,052.72
PAYE £33,638.05

it. Trade Creditors

Based on the books and records of the Company and claims received to date, we estimate that
11 trade creditors are owed £180,521.48.

iii. Bondholders
Based on the books and records of the Company and claims received to date, we estimate that

£10,429,548.09 is owed to 211 investors. This amount is made up of principal investments and
unpaid interest.

3/8



7 January 2020 Em Price Bailey

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

iv. Related Party Creditors

The books and records of the Company disclose that Colonial Capital Group plc {In Liquidation)
is a creditor in relation to a loan account in the amount of £6,610,690.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The prospect for any return to non-preferential unsecured creditors is contingent on further
recoveries in the Liquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the
Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed bank statements from the Company’s
bankers; and compared the infermation in the Company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the administration and made investigated any
variances.

| am continuing to liaise with and provide reports to numerous government departments
regarding the conduct of the Company, its directors, creditors and parties involved with its
operations.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, | was required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would
make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. 1 would that my report
was submitted during the Administration period.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £160,547.50,
which incorporated work performed in relation to my appointment as both Joint Administrator
and Joint Liquidator. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess
of that estimate without first seeking approval from the Liquidation Committee.

My total time costs as Joint Administrator in the period 25 November 2016 to 7 November 2017
amount to £161,465.50, representing 756.45 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of
£213.45 per hour

My total time costs as Joint Liquidator amount to £113,473.25, representing 508.50 of hours work
at a blended charge out rate of £223.15 per hour. My total time costs in the period since 8
November 2018 amount to £33,895.40, representing 170.45 of hours work at a blended charge
out rate of £198.86 per hour.

4/8




7 January 2020 Em Price Balley

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out
rate of £237.29 in my fees estimate.

| have drawn £137,000 to date, all of which was drawn in the period since 7 November 2018.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my original fees estimate is
attached as Appendix 3.

As at 7 November 2019, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the total
time costs | have incurred in this matter, in respect of the categories of work for which | am being
remunerated on a time cost basis, have exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in
my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the Liquidation Committee. This is
due to additional work conducting investigations and in the preparation of reports for
government authorities regarding the conduct of directors, tracing of transactions with
connected parties and assessing the commerciality of pursuing LLC and Neil for their loans.

Currently | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate as there are
insufficient funds in the liquidation, so will not be seeking a decision to increase my fees estimate
at this time.

Further infarmation about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Price Bailey LLP’s fee policy are
available at the link www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

I have incurred total expenses in the liquidation of £67,911.72, of which £3,406.34 was incurred in
the period since 7 November 2018. | have drawn £64,906.90 in the liquidation to date,
£64,600.27 of which was drawn in the period since 7 November 2018,

I have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Postage £201.72

| have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period my last progress report:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Photocopying £32.40

5/8



7 January 2020 Em Price Balley

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

I have used the following professional advisors during the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Birketts LLP Salicitors Time cost

Birketts LLP has provided me with ongoing advice as to the conduct of the administration and
legal actions that may arise from my investigations. Birketts was engaged on a conditional fee
agreement. £64,195.67 plus VAT has been paid in relation to this engagement to date and
there is outstanding WIP of £3,172.22 plus VAT in relation to ongoing matters.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assighment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have
reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), request further details of
the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the loint Liquidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this repart. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price
Bailey LLP, including about our Code of Ethics and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

COMPLAINTS

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to
time. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to
explain the position to you. If we have given you less than satisfactory service, we undertake
to do everything reasonable to put it right. Any complaint should be referred initially to the
Insalvency Practitioner responsible for our services to you. If you do not receive an acceptable
response you should contact the Head of Compliance at Price Bailey LLP, Causeway House, 1
Dane Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 3BT.

6/8




7 January 2020 EE Pl"ice Bailey

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concerned.

Any such complaints should he addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; alternatively you can email
insclvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information
on the call charges that apply is available at www.gov.uk/call-charges.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the asset recovery and investigation matters discussed in
this report are finalised. | estimate that this will take approximately 18 months and ance resclved
the Liquidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies
of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jasdeep Koundu by email at
jasdeep.koundu@pricebailey.co.uk, or by phone on 020 3829 1714.

Yours faithfully

(A

P ] Pittman mMmipA
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
For and on behalf of
PRICE BAILEY LLP

7/8



7 January 2020 m Price Baﬂey

To: All members and creditors of Colonial Capital Limited CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Appendix 1

1. Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

» Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account and cashbook.
* Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
* Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
* Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
* Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
* Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
* Filing returns at Companies House.
e Preparing and filing VAT returns.
e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.
2. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.
* Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

3. [nvestigations
e Complying with production requests from government departments and investors,

¢ liaising with and providing reports to the Police regarding potential offences identified
in our investigations.

8/8



Colonial Capital Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 08/11/2017 From 08/11/2018 Total
of Affairs To 07/11/2018 To 07/11/2019
(£) (£) ) )
Bank Charge Refund 1,423.87 0.00 1,423.87
Property held in Chicago 369,174.73 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer from Administration 33,128.29 D.00 33,128.29
Cash - Solicitor Client Account 0.00 500.00 500.00
Proceeds of s301 POCA Application 0.00 198,089.96 198,098.96
Bank Interest Gross 67.78 596.45 664.23
34,619.94 199,196.41 233,816.35
PAYMENTS

Legal Fees (1) 0.00 64,195.67 64,195 67
Professional Fees 237.93 0.00 237.93
Legal Dishsursements 0.00 201.48 291.48
Corporation Tax 0.00 12.73 12.73
Administrator's Fees 0.00 137,000.00 137,000.00
Adminstrator's Expenses 0.00 419.75 419.75
Statutory Advertising 68.70 0.00 68.70
Bond Holders (10,043,256.08) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (129,155.62) 0.00 0.00 0.00
306.63 201,919.63 202,226.26
Net Receipts/(Payments) 34,313.31 (2,723.22) 31,590.09

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Metro Bank 34,265.72 (5,158.96) 29,1086.76
VAT Recejvable / (Payable) 47.59 2,435.74 2,483.33
34,313.31 (2,723.22) 31,590.09




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTAMTS

b

COLONIAL CAPITAL LIMITED
(In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Time costs for the period 8 November 2017 to 7 November 2019

Classification of Work Insolvency Practitioners Managers Administrators Assistant;ta;;i Support ;:::2 Time Cost H::;;E::te

Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cast {£) £ £
Administration and Planning 87.40 33,233.00 22.00 5,305.30 8,45 848 25 83.35 5,678.65 201.20 45,069.20 224.00
Creditors & Members 0.50 184.50 28.10 6,625.50 7.10 745.30 20.75 755.50 56.45 8,310.80 147.22
Investigations 13.20 4,935.50 | 126.00 29,399,10 000 0.00 10.75 474,75 148.95 34,809 35 23214
Realisation of Assets 15.80 5,998 20 62.60 14,619.70 0.40 38.00 1.50 54.00 80 30 20,709.90 257.91
Other Matters 0.00 Q.00 18.40 4,420.00 0.00 0.00 220 154,00 20.60 4,574.00 222.04
Total 116.90 44,351.20 | 257.10 60,373.60 15.95 1,63155 118 55 7,116.80 508.50 113,473.25 223.15
Average Hourly Rate, £ 379.39 23483 102.29 60.03

Time costs for the period 8 November 2018 to 7 November 2019

Classification of Work Insolvency Practitioners Managers Administrators ASSESta"t;:;: Support :::zls Time Cost H:::;a::te

Hours Cost (E) Hours Cast (£) Hours Cost (E) Hours Cost (£} £ £
Administration and Planning 1.00 346.80 17.20 4,256.80 840 840.00 47.50 3,297.70 74.10 8,741.30 117.97
Creditors & Members 0.00 0.00 2.50 678.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.90 678.20 233.86
Lnvestigations 5.70 2,168 00 36.20 8,594 60 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 41.90 10,762.60 256.86
Realisation of Assets 1.00 388.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 388.00 388.00
Other Matters 11.30 4,472.00 34.80 8,467.80 2.00 214.00 2.45 171.50 50.55 13,325.30 263.61
Total 15.00 7,374.80 91.10 21,997.40 10.40 1,054.00 45,95 3,469.20 170.45 33,895 40 198.86
Average Hourly Rate, £ 388.15 241,46 101.35 69.45

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at: www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

The Creditors’ Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address. Hard copies can be made available upon request.

Should you require clarification an any of the ebove, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7085 2660.




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUMNTANTS

Colonial Capital Limited

{In Administration)

Time costs for the period 25 November 2016 to 7 November 2018

Insolvency Assistants and Total Average

Classification of Work L Managers Administrators Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Suppot Staff Hours Rate
Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cast (£} Hours Cost (£) £ £

Admij V
Plan‘“:::"‘ tion and 17510 | 6247100 1495| 3,19050| 4230| 407800 8.30 28820 [ 24045 69,977.70)  291.03
Creditors & Members 2210 7,673.00 6740 14,130.40) 19625 23,638.00 .00 0.00 285,75 45,441.40 159.03
Investigations 19.90 6,821.0D 97,90 19,713.30 32.80 3,969.00 300 8s.00 153.60 30,587.30 199,14
Realisation of Assets 1900 6,694 00 27.80 5,534 20 150 180.00 0.00 0.00 4830 12,408.20 256.90
Trading 030 96.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 000 0.00 030 9640 320,00
Other Matters 0.40 0.00 000 0.00 25.70 2,777.80 1.95 177.10 28.05 2,954.90 10534
Total 23680 8370500 | 207.85 42,568 40| 298.55 34,642 80 1325 549 30 756.45 161,465.50 21345
Average Howrly Rate, £ 35348 204 80 11604 4146

Ou remuneration ang disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out 1ates can be viewed at: www.pricebatley.co.uk/creditors.

The Creditors' Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web addiess Hard copies can be made available upon request.

Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Batley on 01603 709330,




"~ FEESESTIMATE SUMMARY

Golonial Caplital _!..ﬂnliggi;[g Afimlnlslraﬂon

The office holder s seeking lo be remunerated on a lime cos! basls. We use charge oul rates appropriale lo the skills and experience of a member of
staff and lhe work thal they perform, recerding time spant In 6 minute units. Narrative Is recorded lo explaln the woerk undertaken and the lime spent Is

analysed Into different calegorias of work. Thls documen) provides an esfimale as to how much lime Lhe office holder and his slaff will spend underiaking

spacific tasks within broad calegoeries of work, and the fimo costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of staff
undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff, The eslimated lime that will ba spent undertaking the
work in each category of work has been multiplied by lhe applicabls charge oul rale for each member of slaff that It is anticipated will undertake work in

that calegary to arrlve at the eslimated total time costs altributable to thal calegory of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated tolaj by the

astimated number of hours to arrive al whal Is known as a blended hourly charge out rate for thal category of work. The sum of all the estimales for the

different categories of work Is lhe tolal eslimated time cosis to underlake all the necessary work on the case. Again, we have than divided that estimaled

tatal by the estimated number of hours to ariive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

The hourly charge aut rates that wil! be use_ﬂri@_ﬂf case ara: E o

77 |Paniner - appalntment laker o 370.00 T
Senior Manager T © T szia0 - o
Manager o 225007

T |supervisorrSenior Adminisirator T - T

R Case Adminislralor - 130,00 o

L Gashier o o T 3000y o T :

| _ |Support staft -

|

ADMINISTRATION

[ Estimiated tife to Do |
taken to undertake the

“EStNiEted varié ot the |
time costs to undertake

rate to undertake the

Blended char{e out

Description of the tasks to be undertaken In thls category of work work the wotk £ work £
, Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
| and giving insiruelions to the staff 1o underleke the work on the gase. o 34.00 9,140.00
Setling up physicalielecironic case files (as applicable). 10.00 1,100.00
Setting up the case on the pracilce’s elecironic casa managemant sysiém B
and entering data, 10.00 1,285.00
T T T issuing the stalutory nollfications to creditors and other required on ‘_
appointment as office holder, including gazetiing the office holder's
appoeintment (as applicable). o 8.00 1,225.00
i Cblaining a specific penally bond, N 13.00 N 2,840.00
— Convening and holding general meelings of credilors and members (as h
applicable) and preparing the various documents post. 2400 ) 6,105.00
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emalis refaling fo lhe case. 18 00 4,605.00
- Opening, mainfalning and managing the office holder's estate bank -
account {delele If not appllcable). 5.00 1,080.00
l Crealing, malnteining and managing the office holders cashbook, 11.00 ) 1,655.00
Undertaking regular bank reconciiiations of 1he bank account conlalning
|estale funds. L 18,00 3,085.00
' Reviawing the adequacy of the specific penally bond an a quarlerly basls. _ 17.00 2,470.00
Undertaking peviodic reviews of the progress of the case. 156.00 4,455.00
7 77| Bverseeing and coniroling The work done on the case by case R
administrators. 14.00 2,720.00
- Freparing, reviewlhg and Issuing annual progress reports Lo creditors and T
{ members (as applicable}. . L 12.00 2,660,060
: Filing relums al Companles House and/or Court (as applicable), _ ) 750 1,500.00
i Freparing and filing VAT raturns (delete if not applicable). 7.00 1,312.50
|_ T Preparing and filing Corpb}a\ion Tax relurns (delelé Il not appilcable). 7.00 1,440.00
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssulng final reperis to credliors and membars |~
{as applicable). 14.50 3,282.50
l Filing finaf retums al Companies House andfor Gourt (as applicabla). 12.50 3,140.00 i
| “ - i
L Total: ) 257.50 £55,100.00 £215.08




. [INVESTIGATIONS

EstAialéd time to be
taken to undertake the

time cosfs to undertake

Eslimated valus ol me | Blended charge ont |

rate to undertake the

" |REALISATION OF ASSETS

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work wark the work £ wark £
" IRecovering the hooks and racords for the casa. - - 15.00 3,625.001
Listing the books and records recovered. 6.00 1,350.00 [
Preparing a report or relurn on the conduct of the directors as required by . T
_ the Company Directors Disqualificatlon Act {delele if not applicable). o 23.00 5,395.00
Conducting an inltial invesligation with a view te ldentilying polenflal asset
recoverias by seeking and obtainlng nfermation from relevant third
. parlies, such as the bank, accountants, solicilors, etc, 26.00 | §,075.00
"{Reviewing books and records 1o idenlify any lransactions or aclions (he o
office halder imay take against a third pary in order lo recover funds for :
_ {the benefit of credilors B 42.00 _ M,520.00
Meeting wilth various government bodies 16,00 4,200.00
] Investing Lh_s_: \fg[iqu relaled enlities o 31.00 #,500,00
_ Dealing lhe requesls {o‘rwlrnformaiion from various organisations o 21.00) §,070 00
Total: B 18000 £45,735.00 £264.08

Estlfmatéd Time to be
taken to undertake the

| Estimated Valus of the

{ime costs to undertake

" Blafited charge out”
rate to undertake the

H Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work wrork the work £ work £
Arranging suitabla insurance over assets. 00| 1,275.00 ;
T " |Regularly monitoring the sultability and appropriateness of ihe insurance
o cover In place. 5.0_0_ B 1,152.50
) —|Llaising wilh the bank ragarding the closure af the accaunt. 8.10 1,410.00
| Instrucling agents lo value known assels. ) 11.00 Z,825.00 f
"7 "|Uialsing with agents lo realise known assets. ) i 6.00 1,560.00 |
Instructing solicltors to assist In the realisation of assels, 15.00 4,505.66 X
l S Determining the joinl owner'sfspouse’s inlerest in the freehold/leasehold -
matcimonlal home 8,00 2,375.00
| " [Instrucling soficilorsfagents to assistin the realisalion of the e T
. freahold/leaseheld property. 16.00 4,350,00
T Looking Into the assels of Ihe American enlilies and looklng at ways In -
o which we can reallse the_se o B 27.09 ) 7,208.00
U 7 [Yotal j - T 10010 £26,647.50 £266.21
TRADING

—

“Estimated Ume 10 De
taken to undertake the

“EEtihated vamie of the
time costs to undertake

‘" Blehded TRATgE out
rate to undertake the

b Description of the tasks to be undertaken In this category of work work the work £ work £
) _ Urieferslanding and anélysing ﬁui_;ifoposad rescue plan ) 77275:0{3;4 T ] 6,525.00
T [Totak - e 25.00 £6,625.00 _ 26100
77777 CRED-I'-I'(}}@ o T T

EdTlinated time to be

taken to underiake the

[[ESHimated valld ot (g
time costs to undertake

Hiefidaed that{e out
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in thls category of work wark the work £ work £
"~ |Dealing with craditor correspondence, emalls and lelephone - ) [
conversallons regarding their claims, 53 00 13,040.00
"[Maintaining up to date cradior information on the case management - T -
system, 20.00 3,560.00
Issuing a nofica of inlended dividend and placing an appropriale gazelle | o B i
notice 4.00 710.00|
Reviewing proofs of debl received from creditors, adjudicaling on them |
and formaly admitling them for the payment of a dividend. 14,00 3,550.00 |
Requesiing addllional information rom credilors In supporl of lhelr proofs | — C ’
of debl In order to adjudicale on lheir claims, 12 00 2,855.00
Calcalaling and paying & dividend lo creditors, and issuing the natice of o I
declaration of dividend. 11.00 2,025.00
Total: T 114.00 £26,540.00 F232.81
] L CATE T 676.60 "£160,547.50 £237.99|

[GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK




